

No. 97-1642

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,
PETITIONER

v.

BLUE FOX, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

FRANK W. HUNGER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA C. BIDDLE

MARY K. DOYLE
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Respondent’s Suit For An “Equitable Lien” Is Not Authorized By 5 U.S.C. 702	13
I. Because respondent’s suit seeks “money dam- ages,” it is outside the scope of the waiver of immunity in 5 U.S.C. 702	13
A. An award of money from the Treasury is “specific relief” rather than “money damages” only if public funds are the very thing to which the plaintiff was entitled from the government in the first instance	14
B. Money from the Treasury is not the very thing to which a plaintiff is entitled from an agency unless Congress has recognized a payment obligation in the explicit terms of a federal statute	16
C. Because no statute entitles respondent to federal funds, its claim for monetary relief is barred as an action for money damages	23
D. The Ninth Circuit’s imposition of mone- tary liability on the Army is inconsistent with the language and history of the 1976 amendment to Section 702	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
E. Federal common law does not give rise to either a substantive right to money from the Treasury or a cause of action to enforce it	36
II. The waiver of immunity in Section 702 does not apply because equitable lien claims are not suits for “judicial review” of “agency action” within the meaning of Section 702	41
III. The relief respondent seeks is impliedly forbidden by other statutes	47
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Active Fire Sprinkler Corp. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 811 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	42
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. United States</i> , 71 F.3d 475 (2d Cir. 1995)	8, 34
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. United States</i> , 655 F.2d 1047 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	49
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982)	20
<i>Arvanis v. Noslo Eng'g Consultants, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1191 (1985)	24, 27
<i>Atchinson, T. & S.F. Ry. v. Scarlett</i> , 300 U.S. 471 (1937)	16
<i>Automatic Sprinkler Corp. of America v. Darla Env'tl. Specialists</i> , 53 F.3d 181 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Balboa Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 775 F.2d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	40
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bonner v. United States</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 156 (1869)	47
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 20 (1846)	17, 18, 25
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	19
<i>City of Houston v. HUD</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Committee of Blind Vendors v. District of Colum- bia</i> , 28 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Department of the Army v. FLRA</i> , 56 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	24-25
<i>Devlin Lumber & Supply Corp. v. United States</i> , 488 F.2d 88 (4th Cir. 1973)	27
<i>Dia Navigation Co. v. Pomeroy</i> , 34 F.3d 1255 (3d Cir. 1994)	22-23
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus. v. United States</i> , 901 F.2d 1530 (10th Cir. 1990)	48
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	20
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Trans- atlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979)	33
<i>Equitable Sur. Co. v. McMillan</i> , 234 U.S. 448 (1914)	36-37
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940)	44
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. Industrial Lumber Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974)	37
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	16, 20, 21, 32, 41, 42
<i>FHA v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940)	36
<i>Federal Crop. Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947)	20
<i>Fincke v. United States</i> , 675 F.2d 289 (Ct. Cl. 1982)	49
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984)	21, 39

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	42
<i>Hardaway Co. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 980 F.2d 1415 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 820 (1993)	26-27, 50
<i>Hedges v. Dixon County</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1893)	30
<i>Henningsen v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 208 U.S. 404 (1908)	37, 38, 39
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996)	49
<i>Hill v. American Sur. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 197 (1906)	25, 26
<i>Hitchcock v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 185 (1892)	38
<i>Hooe v United States</i> , 218 U.S. 322 (1910)	20
<i>Hubbard v. Administrator, EPA</i> , 982 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	23, 31
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	30
<i>J.W. Bateson Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 586 (1978)	37
<i>Kennedy Elec. Co. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 508 F.2d 954 (10th Cir. 1974)	39
<i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877)	18
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	40, 41
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	43, 46
<i>Maryland Dep't of Human Resources v. HHS</i> , 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15, 48
<i>McMann v. Northern Pueblos Enters.</i> , 594 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Merritt v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 338 (1925)	28
<i>North Star Alaska v. United States</i> , 9 F.3d 1430 (1993), on remand, 14 F.3d 36 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1220 (1994)	48
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	10, 11, 16, 17, 19, 22, 28, 29, 30
<i>Pearlman v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 132 (1962)	37, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940)	44

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Prairie State Bank v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 227 (1896)	37, 38, 39
<i>Presbyterian Church v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	43-44
<i>Ransom v. United States</i> , 17 Cl. Ct. 263 (1989), aff'd, 900 F.2d 242 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	41
<i>Republic Nat'l Bank v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992)	18
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	32, 34
<i>Sharp v. Weinberger</i> , 798 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	48
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 575 (1921)	49
<i>United Elec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 647 F.2d 1082 (Ct. Cl.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 863 (1981)	27, 40, 49
<i>United States v. Alire</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 573 (1867)	47
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>United States v. Ansonia Brass & Copper Co.</i> , 218 U.S. 452 (1910)	36
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 131 U.S. 1 (1888)	47-48
<i>United States v. Minnesota Mut. Invest. Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 212 (1926)	49
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	13-14, 19, 22, 49
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	14
<i>United States v. Munsey Trust Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 234 (1947)	13, 25, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	14, 35
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	14, 35
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 324 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1963)	27
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	19, 20, 22, 47, 48
<i>United States Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. United States</i> , 475 F.2d 1377 (1973)	40

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wabash Valley Power Ass'n v. Rural Electifica- tion Admin.</i> , 903 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1990)	48
<i>Walker v. Brown</i> , 165 U.S. 654 (1897)	29
<i>Westbay Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 970 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Wright v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 29 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Zelman v. Gregg</i> , 16 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 1994)	48
 Constitution and statutes:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause)	1, 19, 30, 34, 37, 41
Act of Aug. 24, 1935, ch. 642, 49 Stat. 793	4
Act of Apr. 29, 1941, ch. 81, 55 Stat. 147	26
Act of June 11, 1946, ch. 324, 60 Stat. 243	2
Act of June 3, 1955, Pub. L. No. 60, 69 Stat. 83	26
Act of Nov. 2, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-719, Tit. I, § 105, 80 Stat. 1138-1139	26
Act of Oct. 21, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-574, § 1, 90 Stat. 2721	2
Act of Nov. 2, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-585, 92 Stat. 2484	4, 26
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 702 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 551(13)	46
5 U.S.C. 702	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 702 (1970)	2, 42
5 U.S.C. 703	2, 44-45
5 U.S.C. 706	6
Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-355, Tit. IV, 108 Stat. 3341-3342:	
§ 4104(b)(1)(A), 108 Stat. 3341	4
§ 4104(b)(2), 108 Stat. 3342	26
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	20, 21, 26, 33, 48
28 U.S.C. 2674	21, 33

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Heard Act, ch. 280, § 1, 28 Stat. 278	25, 26
Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396b(a)	23
Miller Act, ch. 642, 49 Stat. 793, 40 U.S.C. 270a	
<i>et seq.</i>	2, 4, 10, 12, 23, 26
40 U.S.C. 270a(a)	4, 26
40 U.S.C. 270a(a)(1)	4
40 U.S.C. 270a(a)(2)	4, 24, 26
40 U.S.C. 270(a)	26
40 U.S.C. 270b(a)	26, 50
40 U.S.C. 270b(b)	26, 50
Small Business Act, 15 U.S.C. 637(a)	3
Tucker Act, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2)	12, 20, 47
28 U.S.C. 1491	12, 19, 20, 33, 47
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1)	19
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(3)	48
5 U.S.C. 7703(a)(1)	17
28 U.S.C. 1304	18
28 U.S.C. 1331	6
28 U.S.C. 2344	33
28 U.S.C. 2414	18
28 U.S.C. 2465	18
39 U.S.C. 401(1)	39
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Administrative Procedure Act Amendments of 1976: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)</i>	43, 47
<i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (photo. reprint 1979) (1947)	44, 45
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	44
E. Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (1989)	21
<i>Report of the Committee on Judicial Review in Support of Recommendation No. 9, reprinted in 1 Recommendations and Reports of the Administrative Conference of the United States</i> (1970)	34, 36

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Cramton, <i>Nonstatutory Review of Federal Administrative Action: The Need for Statutory Reform of Sovereign Immunity, Subject Matter Jurisdiction, and Parties Defendant</i> , 68 Mich. L. Rev. 387 (1970)	44
D. Dobbs, <i>Handbook on the Law of Remedies</i> (1973)	15
W. Gellhorn & C. Byse, <i>Administrative Law</i> (1970)	44
H.R. Rep. No. 97, 53d Cong., 1st Sess. (1893)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 1656, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	2, 42, 47, 48
<i>Sovereign Immunity: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	2, 34, 35-36, 43, 45, 48, 49
S. Rep. No. 996, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	2, 21, 35
2 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (3d ed. 1858)	19
